

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER,

Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit

---

Brief for Petitioner

---

Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITY .....iii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. VIEWING A KIDNAPPER'S ALREADY OPEN FILES ON AN UNSECURED LAPTOP AT AN INTERNATIONAL BORDER IS AN EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTION HAS HISTORICALLY TREATED SEARCHES AT THE INTERNATIONAL BORDER AS SUBSTANTIALLY DIFFERENT THAN DOMESTIC SEARCHES .....6

    a. By virtue of occurring at the border, there is no level of suspicion required prior to viewing already opened files on a laptop because searching a laptop at an international border constitutes a routine search..... 8

    b. Even if the viewing of already open files on a laptop in the course of a border search were deemed non-routine, there was a sufficient level of suspicion to justify the search.....10

II. THE WARRANTLESS USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE AND HANDHELD DOPPLER RADAR DEVICE TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF MULTIPLE LIVES DURING THIS DANGEROUS KIDNAPPING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE USE OF THIS TECHNOLOGY WAS NOT A SEARCH AND FALLS UNDER THE JUDICIALLY RECOGNIZED EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....12

- a. The Warrantless use of the PNR-1 drone to protect the officer’s safety and the safety of the victims does not violate Fourth Amendment because the drone does not qualify as a search since the drone observed Respondent outside from a legal vantage point.....14
- b. The information obtained by the Doppler Radar does not constitute a search that would require a warrant because the Doppler radar is in “common use” and used for the safety of the kidnapping victims and the officers and not used to meet the probable cause requirements.....18
- c. Even if the drone and radar searches were impermissible warrantless searches, the issued warrant was valid because it relied upon information obtained at the border and did not stem from information gathered by the poisonous drone and radar searches.....20

CONCLUSION .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Almeida-Sanchez v. United States*, 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....10

*Boyd v. US*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....10

*Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 18, 19

*Brinegar v. United States*, 338 U.S. 160 (1990).....21

*California v. Ciraolo*, 476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....7, 8, 10

*Chaney v. State*, 612 P.2d 269 (Okla. Crim. App. 1980).....18

*United States v. Diehl*, 276 F.3d 32, 39 (Me. Ct. App. 2002).....14

*Florida v. Riley*, 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....13, 14

*Illinois v. Gates*, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....20

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 13, 18

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....13, 18, 19

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 19, 20

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*, 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....11

*Oliver v. United States*, 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....12

<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	6, 21
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 338 P.3d 702 (Or. 2014) .....	20
<i>State v. Boggess</i> , 340 N.W.2d 516 (Wis. 1983).....	20
<i>State v. Fields</i> , 2005 WL 35184 (Tenn.Crim.App.,2005).....	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	11
<i>United States v. Alfaro-Moncada</i> , 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>United States v. Breza</i> , 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980) .....	20
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 461 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Montoya De Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Okafor</i> , 285 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1987).....	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 157 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir.1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 90 F.3d 903 (4th Cir.1996).....	13
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 485 (1963).....	21

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C §1201(a).....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	1, 3

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. amend IV.....	<i>passim</i>
